Assessor’s Parcel Number: /5

Date: MAY 24, 2012

Recording Requested By:

Name: EILEEN CHURCH, PUBLIC WORKS
(RR)

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: $§ N/A

DOC # 0802943

05/24/2012 09:36 AM Deputy: SD

OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:

DC/PUBLIC WORKS

Douglas County - NV
Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 of 21 Fee: 0.00
BK-(0512 ©PG- 5476 RPIT: 0.00

A 0

AGREEMENT #2012.094

(Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. {Additional recording fee applies)
This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.



(M ANT A 25 5252

APPROVED MAY 3, 2012 ITEM #2j 0802643 Page: 2 Of 21 05/24/
DOUGLAS CO COMMISSIONERS MTG : o

YR 09K,
NITERY 24 &M 8: 55

AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA
AND
Rapid Construction, Inc.

Whereas, Douglas County, Nevada (hereinafter OWNER}) is a political subdivision of the State of
Nevada, and is statutorily authorized to enter into contracts for construction projects, and;

Whereas, Rapid Construction, Inc. {(hereinafter CONTRACTORY) is & construction company
licensed as a general contractor in Nevada, and;

Whereas, CONTRACTOR has submitted a bid in accord with the Zephyr Knolls Water Line
Project Construction Specifications and Contract Documents (hereinafter Contract Documents) as
prepared by OWNER, and,;

Whereas, CONTRACTOR submitted a responsive and responsible Bid in the amount of
$ 543,345.00 for the Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project as outlined in the Contract Documents.

Now therefore, it is the intention of the OWNER and CONTRACTOR to enter into an Agreement
to have CONTRACTOR complete all of the work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

-
ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01  CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The
Work is generally described as follows:

The work for which Bids are to be submitted consists of installation of new water main,
hydrants, laterals, meter pits, abandonmentof existing facilities and ancillary
improvements,

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

2.01  The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is
generally described as follows:

ZEPHYR KNOLLS WATER LINE PROJECT
Project No. 030.10
Public Works Project No. DO-2012-077
ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER
3.01 - The Project has been designed by:
Eastern Sierra Engineering, PC
308 Dorla Court, Suite 201

P.O. Box 1819
Zephyr Cove, NV 89448

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project AGREEMENT
Printed May 3, 2012 AG-1




W = ez

0802943 Pace: 3 Of 21 0k/24/2012

who is hereinafter called ENGINEER and who is to act as OWNER's representative, assume all duties
and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents
in connection with completion of the Worl in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES
4.01 Time of the Essence

A, All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion,.and completion and
readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02  Dates for Substantial Completion and Final Payment

A The Work will be substantially completed on or before Friday, August 17, 2012, and
completed and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions on
or before Friday, August 31, 2012

403 Liguidated Damages

A CONTRACTOR and OWNER recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement
and that OWNER will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in
paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General
Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or
arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by OWNER if the Work is not completed on time.
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated
damages for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER One Thousand, Four
Hundred Dollars ($1,400.00) for each day that expires after the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for
Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if
CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to complete the remaining Work within the time specified in
paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof granted by
OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER Eight Hundred Dollars ($800.00) for each day that expires
after the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is
completed and ready for final payment.

B. In the event that the CONTRACTOR fails to pay OWNER the specified liquidated
damages amount within thirty (30) days of CONTRACTOR's being notified of said damages, OWNER
may deduct the amount of the assessed liquidated damages from the final payment or retention withheld
pursuant to Article 14 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

5.01  OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined below:

A, for all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established Unit Price for each
separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that
itemn, as indicated in the attached Bid Schedule;

B. as praovided in paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions estimated quantities are not
guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by ENGINEER as
provided in paragraph 9.08 of the General Conditions. Unit prices have been computed as provided in
paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions.

Zephyr Knolis Water Line Project AGREEMENT
Printed May 1, 2012 AG-2



(TN RN 250 2333

0802943 Pace: 4 Of 21 05/24/2012

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES
6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments

A, CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the
General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in the
General Conditions.

6.02  Progress Payments; Retainage

A OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of
CONTRACTOR's Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER, on or about the Friday
following either the first or third Thursday of each month, depending upon the timing of submittals and
approvals, as provided in paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured
by the schedule of values established in paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions {and in the case of
Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values,
as provided in the General Requirements:

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount -
equal to the percentage indicated below, but, in.each case, less the aggregate of payments
previously made and less such amounts as ENGINEER shall determine or OWNER may withhald,
in accordance with paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:

a. 90% of Work completed (with balance being retainage). If Work has
been 50% compieted as determined by ENGINEER, and if the character and progress of
the Work have been satisfactory to OWNER and ENGINEER, OWNER, on
recommendation of ENGINEER, may determine that as long as the character and
progress of the Work remain satisfactory to them, there will be no retainage on account of
Work subsequently completed, in which case the remaining progress payments prior to
Substantial Completion will be in an.amount equal to 100% of the Work completed less
the aggregate of payments previously made; and

b. 90% of cost of materials and equipment not incorparated in the Work
(with the balance being retainage).

2, Upon Substantial Completion, OWNER shall pay an amount sufficient to increase
total payments to CONTRACTOR to 90% of the Work completed, less such amounts as
ENGINEER shall determine in accordance with paragraph 14.02.8B.5 of the General Conditions
and less 100% of Engineer’s estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as
shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or corrected attached to the certificate of
Substantial Completion.

6.03  Final Payment

A Upcen final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of
the General Conditions, OWNER shall pay the remainder of the Confract Price as recommended by
ENGINEER as provided in said paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01  Allmoneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear
interest at the rate that was in place at the time of the execution of the project. The interest rate shall be
determined by the interest rate paid by Bank of America, Minden branch on a certificate of deposit time
deposit.

Zephyr Knolis Water Line Project AGREEMENT
Printed May 1, 2012 AG-3




IR 55 2353
/24/2012

0802943 Pace: 5 Of 21 05

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01  Inorder to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement CONTRACTOR makes the following
representations:

A CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documenis and the
other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.

B. CONTRACTOR has visited the Site and becomne familiar with and is satisfied as to the
general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and perfermance of the Work.

C. CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and
Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and perfarmance of the Work,

D. CONTRACTOR has carefully studied all (if any): (1) reports of explorations and tests of
subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to
existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities)
which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.02 of the General
Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which
has been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.06 of the General
Conditions.

CONTRACTOR accepts the determination set forth in paragraph SC-4.2 of the Supplementary Conditions
of the extent of the “"technical data" contained in such reports and drawings upon which CONTRACTOR is
entitled to rely as provided in paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions CONTRACTOR acknowledges that
such reports and drawings are not Contract Documents and may not be complete for CONTRACTOR's
purposes. CONTRACTOR acknowiedges that OWNER and ENGINEER do not assume responsibility for
the accuracy or completeness of information-and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with
respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site.

E. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having
done s0) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and
data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site
which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means,
methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction, if any, expressly required by the
Contract Documents to be employed by CONTRACTOR, and safety precautions and programs incident
thereto.

F. CONTRACTOR does not consider that any further examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price,
within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract
Documents.

G. CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by OWNER and
others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

H. CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and
observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents
and all-additional examingations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract
Documenits.

. CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or
discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution
thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR.

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project AGREEMENT
Printed May 1, 2012 AG-4



QLTI e

0512

5481

0802943 Pace: €& Of 21 05/24/2012

J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of
all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents

A The Contract Documents consist of the following:
t. This Agreement (pages AG-1 to AG-8, inclusive),
2. Performance Bond (pages 1 to 3 of 3, inclusive);
3. Payment Bonds {pages 1 to 3 of 3, inclusive);
4. Other Bonds (None);
a. (pages _ to_ | inclusive);
b. (pages__ ~  to_  _,inclusive),
c. (pages . to_  ,inclusive);
5. General Conditions {pages GC-1 to GC-44, inclusive, not attached},
6. Supplementary Conditions (pages SC-1 to SC-24, inclusive, not attached),
7. Specifications as listed in table of contents of the Project Manua!, {not attached);
8. Drawings (not attached) consisting of a cover sheet, G0, and sheets numbered

G1, C1 through C7, and D1 through D4, inclusive, with each sheet bearing the following general
titte ZEPHYR KNOLLS WATER LINE PROJECT:;

9. Addenda {numbers 1 to 3, inclusive);
10. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
a. Notice to-Proceed (page 1, inclusive, not attached)
b. CONTRACTOR's Bid (pages BF-1 to BF-23, inclusive, not attached);
c. Documentation submitted by CONTRACTOR prior to Notice of Award
{None);
11. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of

the Agreement and are not attached hersto:

a. Written Amendments
b Work Change Directives
C. Change Order(s)
Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project AGREEMENT

Printed May 1, 2012 AG-5




- 0512
LTI g

DR02S5413 Paae: 7 ©

12 Part 2 and Part 3 of the "Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction,
Washoe County, City of Sparks, City of Reno, Carson City, City of Yerington,” 2007 Edition,
incorporated by reference.

B. The documents listed in paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as

expressly noted otherwise above).
C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.
D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided

in paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEQUS

10.01 Terms
A, Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings indicated in the General
Conditions.

10.02. Assignment of Contract

A No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be
binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and,
specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be
assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by
law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment
will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and
legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legai representatives
in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under
any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid
and binding upon OWNER and CONTRACTOR, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be
reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that
comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Legal

A, In the event that there is any litigation relative to the interpretation or enforcement of this
Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, any such matter must be litigated in the Ninth Judicial
District Court of Nevada.
10.06 Notices

A All notices, documents and or payments regarding this Agreement and Contract shall be
sent to the following:

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project AGREEMENT
Printed May 1, 2012 AG-6



LT TE LT L e
of 05/2

0202943 Paace: B8 a/2012

OWNER CONTRACTOR

Carl Ruschmeyer, PE, Public Works Director Rapid Construction, Inc.
Douglas County Public Works P.O. Box 21503

P.O. Box 218 (Mail) Carson City, NV 89721
1120 Airport Road, Bldg. F-2 (Physical) 3072 Research Way, #54
Minden, NV 89423 Carson City, NV_839706

10.07 Effective Date of the Agreement

A Both OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that this Agreement and Contract as outlined in
the Contract Documents become effective immediately upon the signing of this Agreement by both
parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have caused this Agreement for the Zephyr
Knolls Water Line Project to be executed and intend to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement as

well as the Contract set forth in the Contract Documents.
ek,
Dated this A2~ _ day of ma\/:,, , 201.8~

COUNTY, NEVADA - OWNER

Lee B6nner, Chairman

Board of County Cormmissioners

On authority with and on behalf of the Douglas
County Board of County Commissioners

STATE OF NEVADA )
}S8S.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)

On thet "¢ day of /N , 2012 Lee Bonner, Chairman of the Douglas County
Board of Commissioners, personally iﬁeared before me, Theodore Thran, Douglas County Clerk, and
acknowledged to me that, in conformance with the direction of the Board of Douglas County
Commissioners' meeting of fAQ. 3. J8/3- | heexecuted the atf\:einstynt on behalf of

Douglas County, a political subthiuision of the State Offié/

Theodorg Thran, Dougla County Clerk
Dated o2&  dayof /H@M L2012~ Ol k. *e % BdQ redu

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project AGREEMENT
Printed May 1, 2012 AG-7




NN 35 2533

0802943 Pace: 9 Of 21 05/24/2012

=

Devwirty  Sedul P ees dewd
(Type Nanle) (Type Title)

On authority with and on behalf of

RORND  ConShpucdin) Tric
{Type Contractor Name)

STATE OF NEVADA )

} 8S:
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )
Onthis __ { ~Ray of _t4 0 , in the year Z.ol"2_before me, ]\ ﬂlSﬁiE Geen \ Notary
Public, personally known to me {or proved ta me on the basis of satisfactory evidence} to be the person(s)

whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledge that he (she/they) executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

M ~~y \Jﬂﬂ _ My Commission Expires: PR

Notary's Signatfire

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project AGREEMENT
Printed May 1, 2012 AG-8



BK- 0512
IR 2 o2z

QRN2%43 Page:
BOND #9073500
PREMIUM: 3$5,629.00

CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural
where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Address of Principal
RAPID CONSTRUCTION, INC. Place of Business):

3072 RESEARCH WAY, #51} FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
CARSON CITY, NV 89706 999 THIRD AVE.,STE: 800

SEATTLE, WA 98104

OWNER (Name and Address):

DOUGLAS COUNTY
1120 AIRPORT RD., BLDG. F-2
MINDEN, NV 89‘523

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: MAY 25, 2012

AMOUNL:  FIVE HUNDRED FORTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE AND 00/100 { $543,345.00)
Description (Name and Location): ZEPHYR KNOLLS WATER LINE PROJECT

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction . MAY 25, 2012
Contract Date):  MAY 25, 2012

Amount: FIVE HUNDRED FORTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE AND 007100 {($543,345.00)
Maodifications to this Bond Form:

nfa
Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on
the following two pages, do each cause this Perfaormance Bond to be duly executed on its
behalf by its authorized officer, agent or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY FIDELITY AND DEPQSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
Company: RAPID CONSTRUCTION, (Corp. Seal) Company: . {Carp. Seal)
Sigﬂalum{zﬁrz/é Signature: DU\ \f\ ( \ .) OW
- . DAVID WEISE, ATTORNEY IN FACT
Name and Title: { D¢, i vd a/ %du.u Name and Title:
‘? c CS\CL@&‘ {Attach Power of Attorney)

Space provided below for signatures of additional parties, if required)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corp. Seal)  Company: (Corp. Seal)
Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title:

{Attach Power of Attorney)

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project PERFORMANCE
Printed March 13, 20142 PB-1 BOND



be greater than those of the CONTRACTOR under
the Construction Contract, and the responsthilities of
the OWNER ta the Surety shall not be greater than
thase of the OWNER under the Canstruction
Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but
subject to commitment by the OWNER of the
Balance of the Contract Price tt: mitigation of costs
and damages on the Construction Contract, the
Surely is obligated without duplication for:

6.1 The responsibilities of the CONTRACTQOR
for eorrection of defective work and
completion of the Construction Contract;

6.2 Addiionsi legal, design professional and
delay costs resulting from the
CONTRACTOR's Defauit, and resulting
from the actions or failure to act of the
Surety under paragraph 4; and

6.3 Lliquidated damages, ar if no liquidated
damages are specified in the Construction
Contract, actual gamages causad by
delayed performance or non|performance
of the CONTRACTOR,

7. The Surety shall not be Fable to the OWNER or
others for obligations of the CONTRACTOR that are
unrelated to the Consbruction Contract, and the
Balance of the Gontract Price shalt not be rediuced or
set off on account of any stch unrelated cbligations,
No right of action shall accrue on this Sond to any
person or enlity other than the OWNER or jts heirs,
exsculors, administrators, or SUCCesSsors.

8. The Surety hereby waives natica of any change,
including charges of time, to the Conslbruction
Cantract or ta related subcontracts, purchase orders
and other obligations.

9. Any proceeding, legai or equitable, under this
Band may be instituted i any court of competent
jurisdiction in the locakion in which the werk or part of
the work is located and shall be instituted within two
years after CONTRACTOR Default or within two
years after the CONTRACTOR ceased working or
within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to
perform its obligations under this Band, whichever
occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are
vaid or prohibited by Law, the Minimum perind of
limitation avaitable to surefies as 5 defense in the
jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

Zephyr Knolis Waler Line Proient

UL T T

DRN2943 Paae: 11 0Of 21 05/24

10. Notice to the Surety, the OWNER or the
CONTRACTOR shall be mailed ar defivered to the
address shown on the signature page.

11. When this Band has been fumished lo comply
with a statutary or ather legal requirement in the
location where the construciion was to be performed,
any provision in this Bond conflicting with said
statutory or legal reguirement shalt be deemed
deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such
stalitory or other legal requirement shall be deemed
incarporated herein. The intent is that this Bond
shall be construed as a statutory bond and not a5 2
common law hoad.

12, Definitions.

12.1  Balance of the Contract Price: The total
amount payable by the OWNER 1o the
CONTRACTOR under the Construction
Cantract after all proper adjustments have
been made, including allowance 1o the
CONTRACTOR of any amounts received
of to be received by the OWNER in
selflement of insurance or other claims for
damages to which the CONTRACTOR is
entitied, reduced by all valid and proper
payments made to or on behalf of the
CONTRACTOR under the Construction
Contract.

12.2. Construgtion Confract: The agreement
between the OWNER and the
CONTRACTOR identified on the signature
page, inciuding all Contract Documents
and changes thersto,

12.3. CONTRACTOR Default: Failure of the
CONTRAGTOR, which has nelther been
remedied nor waived, to perform or
otherwise to comply with the tarms of the
Construction Coniract.

12.4. OWNER Uefault: Failure of the: OWNER,
which has neither been remedied nor
waived, to pay the CONTRACTOR as
required by the Construction Contract or
to perform and complete or comply with
the other terms theredf. '

RIS/ & A i e



1. The CONTRACTOR and the Surety, jointly and 4.1
severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors,

administrators, successors and assigns to the

OWNER for the performance of the Construction

Contracl, which is incorporated herein by reference. 4.2

2. Ifthe CONTRACTOR performs the Construction

Contract, the Surety and the CONTRACTOR shall

have no obligation under this Bond, excepl lo 4.3
participate in conferences as provided in

Subparagraph 3.1

3. Ifthereis no OWNER Defauit, the Surety’s
obligation under this Bond shal! arise after;

3.1 The OWNER has notified the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety at rts
address described in Paragraph 10 below,
that the OWNER is considering declaring
a CONTRACTOR Default and has
requested and attempled to amange a
conference with the CONTRACTOR and
the Surety 1o be held not later than fifisen
days afler receipl of such notice fo
discuss methods of performing the
Censtruction Contract. If the OWNER,
the CONTRACTOR and the Sursty agree, 4.4
the CONTRACTOR shall be allowed a
reasonable time to perform the
Construction Contract, but such an
agreement shall nol waive the OWNER's
right, if any, subsequently to declare a
CONTRACTOR Default; and

&
K

The OWNER has declared a
CONTRACTOR Default and formally
terminated the CONTRACTOR's right to
complete the contract. Such
CONTRACTOR Default shall not be
declared earfier than twenty days after the
CONTRACTOR and the Suraty have
received notice as providedin 5.
Subparagraph 3.1; and

0 A

0802943

BK- 0512

PG- 5487

Arrange for the CONTRACTOR, with
consent of the OWNER, o perform and
complete the Construction Cantract; or

Undertake to perform and complete the
Consfruction Contract itself, through its
agents or through independent
contractars; or

Oblain bids or negotiated proposals from
qualified contractors acceptable to the
OWNER for 2 contract for performance
and completion of the Construction
Contract, arenge for & centract ko be
prepared for execution by the OWNER
and the CONTRACTOR selected with the
OWNER's concurrence, to be secured
with performance and payment bonds
executed by a qualified surety equivalent
to the bonds issued on the Construction
Contract, and pay o the OWNER the
amount of damages as described in
Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance of
the Contract Price incurred by the
OWNER resulling from the
CONTRACTOR's default; or

Waive its right to perform and compiete,
arrange for completion, or obtain a new
CONTRACTOR and with reasonable
promptness under the circumstances:

4.4.1, After investigation, determine the
amount for which it may be liable to the
OWNER and. as soon as practicable afler
the amount |5 determined, tender
payment therefor to the OWNER: or

4.4.2. Deny liability in whole or in parl
and notify the OWNER cilfing reasons
therefor

If the Surety does not proceed as provided in
paragraph 4 with reascnable promptness, the Surety

shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond fifteen

3.3  The OWNER has agreed to pay the
Balance of the Contract Price to:

days after receipt of an additional written notice from
the OWNER to the Surety demanding that the Surety

perform its obligations under this Bond, and the

3.3.1 The Surety in accordance with the
terms of the Contract;

OWNER shall be entitled to enforce any remedy
avzilable to the OWNER, If the Surety proceeds as

provided in paragraph 4.4 | and the OWNER refuses

3.3.2 Another contraclor sefected
pursuant to paragraph 4.3 to perform the
Contract,

the payment tendered or the Surety has denied
lizbility. in whofe or in part, withoul further notice the
OWNER shall be entitied to enforce any remedy

available to the OWNER, :

4,  When the OWNER kas satisfied the conditions
of Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at
the Surety's expense take one of the following
actions:

8. After the OWNER has terminated the
CONTRACTOR's right to complete the Canstruction
Contract, and if the Surety elects to act under

paragraph 4 1, 4.2, or 4.3, above, then the '
responsibilities of the Surety o the OWNER shall not

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project

Printed March 13, 2012 PB-2

PERFORMANCE
BOND



BK- 0512
MR % e

O0R029243 Paade:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of Sacramento )
n 22512 before me, Tina Salas, Notary Public

{(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared David Weise .
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s} whose name(s) isfare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signat M G:/g JQJM (Seal)

TINA'S. SALAS
A2 COMM.#1829728 =
EY] NOTARY PUBLIC @ CauForma 8

SACRAMENTO COUNTY =
Comm. Exp. JAN. 6, 2013




N A KNI 25 2352

0802943 Paae: 14 Of 21 05/24/2012

Nevada All-Purpose Acknowledgement

State of Nevada

County of Carson

On §/25/12 before me, Lindsey A. Green Notary Public, personally appeared Danny
Selmi personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to
be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness My Hand and Official Seal.

(Signature{ of Notary Public)

UNDREY GREEN
NOTARY PLBLIC
O " TATE OF NEVADA
Comrinsion Expirss: 12182012
Contfioats No: OB4298-




(TR 2 8553

0802943 Pace: 15 Of 21 05/24/2012

BOND #9073500
PREMIUM INCLUDED IN
PERFORMANCE BOND

CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural
where appiicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Address of Principal
RAPID CONSTRUCTION, INC. Place of Business):
3072 RESEARCH WAY, #54 FIDELITY AND DEPGSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
CARSON CITY, NV 89706 999 THIRD AVE., STE: 800

SEATTLE, WA 98104

OWNER (Name and Address):

DOUGLAS COUNTY
1120 AIRPORT RD., BLDG. F-2
MINDEN, NV 85473

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: MAY 25, 2012
Amount:  FIVE HUNDRED FORTY THREE THOUSAND  THREE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE AND 00/100 ($543,345.00)
Description (Name and Location): ZEPHYR XKNOLLS WATER LINE PROJECT

BOND
Date {Not earlier than Constriction MAY 25, 20712
Contract Date): MAY 25, 2012
AMOUNt: FIVE HUNDRED FORTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE AND 00/100 ($543,345.00
Modifications to this Bond Form: ./,
Surety and Contractor, intending 1o be legalty bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on
the following two pages, do each cause this Payment Bond fo be duly executed on its behalf
by its authorized cfficer, agent or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
Company: RAZID LONSTRUCTION,, (Com. Seal) -~ Company: . (Corp. Seal) -
g I -
Signaiure:f/j;\/o — Signature; \( J At ( \.ﬂjw
Name and Title: O)g, Wi sl y 3&(\.«/\; Name and Titje: DAVID WEISE, ATTORNEY IN FACT
Ve M ewet (Attach Power of Attorney)

Space provided below for signatures of additional parties, if required)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corp. Seal)  Company: (Corp. Seal)
Signature: Signature:

Name and Title: Name and Title:

(Attach Power of Attorney)

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project ' . PAYMENT
Printed March 13, 2012 PB-4 BOND



1. The CONTRACTOR and the Surety, jointly and
severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successers and assigns 1o the
OWNER to pay for labor, materials and equipment
furnished for usa in the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein
by reference.

2. With respact ta the OWNER, this obligation shall
be null and void if the CONTRAGTOR:

21  Promptly makes payment, directly or
indirectly, for afl sums due Ciaimants, and

2.2 Defends, indemnifies and holds harmless
the OWNER from all daims, demands, lens
or sults by any person or entity who
fumished labor, materials or equipment for
use in the performance of the Construction
Contract, pravided the OWNER has
promplly notified the CONTRACTOR and
the Surety (at the address described in
Paragraph 12} of any claims, demands,
liens or suits and tendered deferise of such
dlaims, demands, liens or suits 1a the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety, and
provided there is no OWNER Defauilt.

3. With respect to Claimants, this cbligation shall be
null and vaid if the CONTRACTOR promptly makes
peyment, directly or indirectty, for all sums due.

4. The Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants
under this Bord until:

4.1 Claimants who are employed by or have a
direct contract with the CONTRACTOR
have given notice to the Suraty {at the
address described in Paragraph 12} and
sent a copy, or natice thereof, to the
OWNER, stating that a claim is being made
under this Bond and, with substandial
accuracy, the amount of the claim,

4.2 Claimants who da not have a direct contract
with the CONTRACTOR:

4.2.1. Have furnished writien nolice to the
CONTRACTOR and sent a capy, or
riotice: thereof, to the OWNER, within
98 days after having last performed
labor or last firnished materials or
equipment included in he claim stating,
with substantial accurscy, the amount
of the claim and the name of the party
to whom the materials were furmished
or supplied or for whom the labor was
done or performed; and

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project

- 2
RN % o232

0802943 Paoge: 16 0Of 21

4.2.2.  Have eithes received 2 rejection in
whole or in part from the
CONTRACTOR, or not received within
30 days of fumishing the above notice
any communication from the
CONTRACTOQOR by which the
CONTRACTOR has indicated the tlaim
will be paid directly or indirectly; and
data (1) on which the Claimant gave the
nolice required by paragraph 4.1 or
paragraph 4.2.3, or (2} on which the
last

4.2.3..  Not having been paid within the
above 30 days, have sent a written
notice to the Surely {at the address
described in Paragraph 12) and sent g
copy, ar notice thereof, to the OWNER,
stating that a daim is being made
under this Bond and enclosing a copy
of the previous written nofice fumnished
to the CONTRACTOR.

§. Ifanatice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the
OWHNER to the CONTRACTOR or {o the Surety, that
is sufficient compliance.

7. The Surety’s total obligation shall not exceed the
amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond
shall be credited for any payments made in good
faith by the Surety.

8. Amounts owed by the CWNER to the
CONTRAGCTOR under the Construction Contract
shall be used for the performance of the Construction
Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any
Construrtion Performance Bond. By the
CONTRACTOR fumishing and the QWNER
accepting this Bond, they agree that ail funds eamed
by the CONTRACTOR in the performance of the
Construclion Contract are dedicated ta satisfy
obligations of the CONTRACTOR and the Surety
under this Bond, sublect 10 the OWNER's priarity to
use the funds for the completion of the work,

9. The Surety shall not be liable to the OWNER,
Claimants or others for obligations of the

PAYMENT



1

CONTRACTOR that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract. The QWNER shall not he
liable for payment of any costs or expenses of any
Claimanl under this Bond, and shall have under this
Bond no obligations to make payments to, give
notices on behalf of, or ctherwise have cbligations to
Claimants under this Bond.

10. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change.
including changes of time, to the Construction
Contract or to related subcontracts, purchage orders
and other obhgations.

11. No suit or action shall be commenced by a
Claimanl under this Bond other than in a court of
competent jurisdiction in the location in which the
work or part of the work is located or after the
expiration of one year fram the labor or service was
performed by anyone or the tasl materials or
equipment were furnished by anyone under the
Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first
occurs, if the provisions of this Paragraph are void
or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation
available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction
of the suft shall be applicable.

12. Notice to the Surety, the OWNER or the
CONTRACTOR shall be mailed or delivered to the
address shown an the signature page. Actusl receipt
of notice by Surety, the OWNER or the
CONTRACTOR, however accomplished, shall be
sufficient compliance as of the date received at the
address shown on the signature page.

13. When this Bond has baen furnished to comply
with a statutory or other legal requirement in the
tocation where the construction was to be parformed,
any provision in this Bond conflicting with said
statutory ar lagal requirement shall be deemed
deleted herefrom and provistons conforming to such
statutory or the legal requirement shall be deemed

Zephyr Knolls Water Line Project
Printed March 13, 2012

PB-6

BK- 0512
PG- 5492
0s/24/2012

A R

0802943 Page:

incorporated herein, The intent is, that this Bond
shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as &
common law bond.

14. Upon request by any person or entity appearing
to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the
CONTRACTOR shall promptly furnish a copy of this
Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

15 DEFINITIONS

15.1 Claimant. An.individual or entity having 2
direct contract with the CONTRACTOR or
with-a subcontractor of the CONTRACTOR
to furnish labar, materials or equipment for
use in the performance of the Contract, The
intent of this Bond shall be to include
without limitation in the terms “labor,
materials or equipment” that part of water,
gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasaline,
telephone service or rental equipment used
in the Construction Contract, architectural
and engineering services required for
perflormance of the work of the
CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's
subconlractors, and all other items for which
a2 mechanic's lien may be asserted in the
jurisdicion where the labor, materials or
equipment were furnished.

15.2 Contract: The agreement between the

OWNER and the CONTRACTOR identified

on the signature page, including all Contract

Dacuments and changes thereto.

OWNER Default: Failure of the OWNER,
which has neither been remedied nor
waived, ta pay the CONTRACTQOR as
required by the Construction Contracl or 1o
perferm and complete or comply with the
other terms thereof.

15.3

PAYMENT
BOND



I 2 s

0RN2543 Paga:!

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of Sacramento )
On S22 before me, 1ina Salas, Notary Public

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared ___David Weise .
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s} on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

TINA S. SALAS
1D COMM.#1820728 =
% NOTARY PUBLIC ® CALIFORNIA
SACRAMENTO COUNTY =
Comm. Exp. JAN. 6, 2013

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Sig natuém ‘SQP —g M(A—Q {Seal)




LTI

0802943 Page: 18 Of 2

Nevada All-Purpose Acknowledgement

State of Nevada

County of Carson

On 5/25/12 before me, Lindsey A. Green Notary Public, personally appeared Danny
Selmi personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to
be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness My Hand and Official Seal.

%.\,c%vd,_-e

(Signature of Notary Public)




IR 5 <252

OR02043 Paca:

Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
corporation of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant

Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V1, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said mpany, which are set forth on
the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in fuli force and effect on the ereby nominate,

constitute and appoint David WEISE, Thomas R. HUCIK, Rosalie and Nicki MOON,
afl of Rancho Cordova, California, EACH its true and lawful-ag€af - xecute, seal and
g \ndertakmgs, and the execution of

deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act.an

such bends or undertakings in pursuance e@r\& 'said Company, as fully and amply, to all
intents and purposes, as if the Wecm by the regularly elected officers of the Company at
its office in Baltimomm ﬁ{s\ i$ power of attorney revokes that issued on behaif of David

WEISE, Thomas R. i:8 P. A. GOUKER, dated December 30, 2010.

The said Assistant Jcﬁges %he}%by certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI,
Section 2, of the By-Laws'of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and
affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 2nd day of February,
AD. 2011,

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

gjj, 2, /ﬁ,«.q&-— Mﬁf /h:zé — /
By:
Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary Frank E. Martin Jr, Vice President

State of Maryland sd
City of Baltimore

On this 2nd day of February, A.D. 2011, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly
commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of
the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being
by me duly swormn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid,
and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal
and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of
the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, [ have hereunto set-my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above
written.

QLo B
& um R
IR t!‘é}'-ﬁ:”
Vr};( Gy |? bd ‘ ‘ ) LO
AT u '

Maria D. Adamski Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 8, 2015

POA-F 016-3032D



AN KT AR 25 2352

0802943 Page: 21 Of 21 05/24/2012

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

“Article V1, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee,
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations,
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in
the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto.”

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify
that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and 1 do further certify that
the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized
by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on
the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.”

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

. 25th MAY 2012
this day of y

Assistant Secretary

CERTIFIED COPY
The document to which this certificate le attached I 2

full, rue and correct co y of the original on ¢
f v e p [*] n fite and on




